



Societal burden and quality of life in patients with Lisfranc Injuries

N.A.C. van den Boom^{a,b,c,*}, A.A. van den Hurk^d, S.M.A.A. Evers^{b,d,e}, M. Poeze^{a,c}, The BFF study group[#]

^a Maastricht University Medical Centre, Dept. of Trauma Surgery, P. Debyeelaan 25, 6229, HX Maastricht, The Netherlands

^b Maastricht University, Care and Public Health Research Institute (CAPHRI), Universiteitssingel 40, 6229 ER Maastricht, The Netherlands

^c Nutrim School for Nutrition, Toxicology and Metabolism, Maastricht University, Universiteitssingel 40, 6229 ER Maastricht, The Netherlands

^d Maastricht University, Faculty of Health, Medicine, and Life Sciences (FHML), Universiteitssingel 40, 6229 ER Maastricht, The Netherlands

^e Trimbo Institute, Netherlands Institute of Mental Health, and Addiction, Da Costakade 45, 3521 VS Utrecht, The Netherlands

ARTICLE INFO

Keywords:

Lisfranc injuries
Burden of disease
Cost of illness
Quality of life
Societal perspective

ABSTRACT

Background: The incidence of Lisfranc fractures is rising, along with the incidence of foot fractures in general. These injuries can lead to long-term healthcare use and societal costs. Current economic evaluation studies are scarce in Lisfranc fracture research, and only investigate the healthcare costs. The aim of the present study was to accurately measure the monetary societal burden of disease and quality of life in the first 6 months after the injury in patients with Lisfranc fractures in the Netherlands.

Materials and methods: This study used a prevalence-based, bottom-up approach. Patients were included through thirteen medical centres in the Netherlands. Both stable and unstable injuries were included. The societal perspective was used. The costs were measured at baseline, 12 weeks and 6 months using the iMTA MCQ and PCQ questionnaires. Reference prices were used for valuation. Quality-of-life was measured using the EQ-5D-5 L and VAS scores.

Results: 214 patients were included. The mean age was 45.9 years, and 24.3% of patients had comorbidities. The baseline questionnaires yielded approximately €2023 as the total societal costs in the 3 months prior to injury. The follow-up questionnaires and surgery costs assessment yielded approximately €17,083 as the total costs in the first 6 months after injury. Of these costs, approximately two thirds could be attributed to productivity losses. The EQ-5D-5 L found a mean index value of 0.449 at baseline and an index value of 0.737 at the 6-month follow-up.

Conclusion: The total monetary societal costs in the first 6 months after injury are approximately €17,083. Approximately two thirds of these costs can be attributed to productivity losses. These costs appear to be somewhat higher than those found in other studies. However, these studies only included the healthcare costs. Furthermore, the baseline costs indicate relatively low healthcare usage before the injury compared to the average Dutch patient. The mean QoL index was 0.462 at baseline and 0.737 at 6 months, indicating a rise in QoL after treatment as well as a long-lasting impact on QoL. To our knowledge, this is only the first study investigating the societal costs of Lisfranc injuries, so more research is needed.

Introduction

The Lisfranc joint complex is a relatively unknown, yet rather important complex formed by the tarsal-metatarsal joints [1]. Trauma

can involve the bones in the Lisfranc joint complex fracturing and/or dislocating, causing Lisfranc injuries. These injuries are rare, the total incidence of Lisfranc injuries having been reported to vary from 9.2 to 14 per 100,000 patient-years [2,3], while the incidence of unstable

List of abbreviations: iMTA, Institute of Medical Technology Assessment; MCQ, Medical Consumption Questionnaire; PCQ, Productivity Costs Questionnaire; EQ-5D-5L, EuroQOL - 5 Dimensions - 5 Levels; VAS, Visual Analogue Scale; QoL, Quality of Life; QALY, Quality Adjusted Life Year; ORIF, Open Reduction and Internal Fixation; PA, Primary arthrodesis; RCT, Randomized Controlled Trial; CT, Computed Tomography; BMI, Body Mass Index; CBS, Dutch Central Bureau of Statistics; ZiNL, Dutch National Healthcare Institute.

* Corresponding author at: Maastricht University Medical Centre+, Department of Trauma Surgery, P. Debyeelaan 25, 6229, HX Maastricht, The Netherlands.

E-mail address: noortje.vanden.boom@mumc.nl (N.A.C. van den Boom).

Members of the BFF study group and their affiliations can be found in appendix 1.

<https://doi.org/10.1016/j.injury.2023.110913>

Accepted 20 June 2023

Available online 25 June 2023

0020-1383/© 2023 The Author(s). Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).

fractures is 6 per 100,000 patient-years [2]. However, the incidence of Lisfranc injuries, and foot fractures in general, is increasing [2,3]. Injuries to the Lisfranc joint complex can cause persistent pain and functional limitations, which can result in long-term healthcare dependency with a clinically significant impact on quality of life [4,5].

Studies into the burden of disease have commonly been used to quantify the monetary burden that these injuries can put on the healthcare system and society [6–9]. In the Netherlands, the costs of foot and ankle fractures can add up to €10,949 per case when only the healthcare-related costs are included [10]. In addition to these healthcare costs, injuries can have a substantial impact on society, mainly through the loss of productivity caused by the injury.

To our knowledge, little is known specifically about the costs of Lisfranc injury [9]. The current literature consists of two studies. A cost-effectiveness evaluation regarding purely ligamentous Lisfranc injuries by Albright et al. described a higher incremental cost-effectiveness for open reduction and internal fixation compared to primary arthrodesis [11]. A cost description study by Barnds et al. reported a mean cost of care of €3889.52 for open reduction and internal fixation (ORIF) and €3078.45 for primary arthrodesis (PA) [12]. Both articles describe the costs from a healthcare perspective and did not investigate the societal costs. To our knowledge, no studies have used the societal perspective on costs in Lisfranc injuries. Literature on calcaneal fractures appears to describe a significant impact on society [13–15]. However, the available literature has methodological limitations [9].

The aim of the present study was to accurately measure the monetary societal burden of disease and the quality of life in the first 6 months of injury in patients with both stable and unstable Lisfranc fractures in the Netherlands.

Methods

Study design

This study was conducted in a prevalence-based fashion. It used a bottom-up approach with a sample of patients included in the context of a multicentre, randomized controlled trial (RCT) in the Netherlands which compared the effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of PA and ORIF in unstable Lisfranc injuries [16]. The present study did not distinguish between patients who received PA or ORIF, since both techniques are used equally frequently throughout the world [9].

Patients and setting

Patients were recruited from 13 of the 69 medical centres in the Netherlands. The inclusion period lasted 30 months. Two groups of patients were identified for inclusion in the present study.

The first group consisted of patients who were eligible for enrolment in the RCT. The inclusion criteria for the RCT were as follows: patients were eligible for inclusion if they were over 18 years old, had a traumatic Lisfranc fracture injury that was not older than six weeks and was proven to be displaced or unstable according to stress radiographs – either weight-bearing radiographs or fluoroscopic stress testing under anesthesia when radiograph and CT-scan were not sufficiently clear – and were independent for daily life activities [16]. Patients were excluded if they were below 18 years of age, had an open Lisfranc fracture or a purely ligamentous Lisfranc injury, had a non-displaced and stable injury, had contra-indications for general or locoregional anesthesia, had other fractures regarding the ipsilateral leg, had pre-existing abnormalities in the Lisfranc joint complex or immobility, were dependent in daily life activities, had rheumatoid arthritis, had pathological fractures, had peripheral neuropathy or diabetes, or were known to abuse alcohol or drugs which could interfere with adequate follow-up [16].

The second group consisted of patients who were not included in the RCT but had filled in questionnaires at the follow-up stages. All patients

had Lisfranc injuries and presented to the emergency department where they were offered to participate in the RCT. If patients were ineligible for inclusion in the RCT, they were still offered to fill out the questionnaires. The main reason for patients not being eligible for inclusion was a stable injury, although there were also patients who were not eligible due to other factors, like unwillingness to receive randomized treatment for unstable injuries.

Data collection

Patients were included over a period between June 2020 and December 2022 [16]. When patients presented at the emergency room, they were given a set of questionnaires. These questionnaires were administered at baseline for both groups, at 12 weeks after surgery for the RCT group, and at 6 months after surgery for both groups. These cost questionnaires reported on the 3 months prior to the administration of the questionnaire. Hence, the baseline questionnaire reported on the 3 months prior to injury, and the 12-week and 6-month questionnaires reported on the 6 months after injury. The non-RCT group did not receive the questionnaires at the 12-week follow-up. To approximate the costs for the non-RCT group at this stage, the average monetary burden of the RCT group as reported on the 12 weeks questionnaire was used as an average. The surgery and hospital admission costs were deducted from this, since these patients were not routinely operated, nor hospitalized.

Data on the quality of life was collected in a similar fashion using the EQ-5D-5 L [17]. This questionnaire reports on the quality of life at the moment of administration of the questionnaire. Next to this, data was collected on age, gender, body mass index (BMI), presence of comorbidities, and Myerson classification, which describes the radiologic incongruity of the tarsometatarsal joints [18,19].

Cost assessment

Cost assessment is usually divided into three stages: identification, measurement, and valuation of costs [9]. These three steps were used in the assessment of costs for the present study and are described below.

Identification of costs

To decide which costs had to be included in the present study, the societal perspective was used, as recommended by the Dutch guidelines [20]. This means that all relevant costs were included, since the societal perspective is best described as the ‘aggregation of all perspectives’ [21]. These costs included 3 categories: (1) healthcare costs, for example surgery costs, medication costs, outpatient clinic visits, imaging, physical therapy, general practitioner visits, etc.; (2) costs incurred by the patient and their family, for example travelling costs and parking costs, and (3) productivity losses in paid and unpaid work. The questionnaires at baseline included all healthcare use, not limited to the use related to the Lisfranc injury. The questionnaires at 12 weeks and 6 months were reviewed after which reported use of healthcare not related to the Lisfranc injury (i.e., outpatient visits to unrelated specialists, imaging of other body parts than the foot, etc.) was not included in the analysis.

Measurement of costs

All included patients were administered the institute of Medical Technology Assessment (iMTA) Medical Consumption Questionnaire (iMCQ) [16,22] and the iMTA Productivity Costs Questionnaire (iPCQ) [16,23]. These questionnaires measure the costs of healthcare use and productivity losses, respectively, in monetary terms. Both are internationally *acclaimed* questionnaires for use in economic evaluations [22,23]. The iPCQ measures the productivity losses in three categories: (1) absenteeism (2) presenteeism and productivity losses, and (3) loss of unpaid work [24]. These questionnaires were administered at baseline (i.e., between the visit to the emergency department and the surgery), at the 12-week follow-up, and at the 6-month follow-up. The

questionnaires report on healthcare use and productivity losses over the 3 months prior to administration of the questionnaire. The baseline questionnaire is thus used to estimate the healthcare costs and productivity losses over the 3 months prior to the injury. The baseline questionnaire can then be used to gain insight into the overall health status of the population. The follow-up questionnaires assess the costs incurred in the first 6 months of illness, since they are administered at 12 weeks and 6 months after the injury.

Valuation of costs

This study used 2022 as a reference year for all costs. The following strategies were used to value the costs that had previously been measured by the questionnaires. For valuation we used the Dutch manual for costing studies in healthcare, published in 2014 [20,25]. This manual was chosen because the present study includes a Dutch population and therefore using the Dutch reference prices provided the most accurate representation of the burden of disease. The manual provides reference prices to value healthcare costs. We indexed these reference prices for inflation to the year 2022 using the customer price index provided by Statistics Netherlands (CBS) and applied these to the volume measurement conducted by the iMTA MCQ to obtain the monetary costs from this questionnaire.

Regarding the medication costs, the Dutch National HealthCare Institute (ZiNL) has published a website that describes all medication costs. We used this website to value the medication costs in monetary terms [26].

The surgery costs were valued using the Dutch national reimbursement system for healthcare insurances. The primary surgery and possible revision surgeries were valued separately.

For travelling costs, we used the average travelling distance to a particular healthcare provider and multiplied these distances with the number of times patients needed to travel to locations for healthcare (hospital, GP, physiotherapist, etc.), as suggested in the Dutch guidelines [25]. If the specific location was not mentioned in the costing manual, we used the shortest reasonable distance to avoid overestimating the costs.

Productivity losses were valued using the friction costs method, as recommended by the Dutch guidelines. This method assumes that paid workers who are unable to work can be replaced, and the monetary loss of productivity costs are only incurred during the period it takes to hire replacement. Therefore, productivity losses are only valued over this friction period. If patients are absent for a longer time, only the absence within the friction period is counted as carrying a monetary burden. This period depends on the mobility of the job market and on the number of open and filled vacancies [25]. At the time of writing, this friction period was 135 days.

Measuring quality of life

General quality of life entails all aspects, both objective and subjective, that can influence the quality of life of patients [27,28]. The quality of life is most often quantified using quality adjusted life-years (QALYs), which are derived from index values [21]. These values can be measured in numerous ways. As stated above, the present study used the EQ-5D-5L [16], a questionnaire which consists of 5 dimensions, viz. mobility, self-care, daily life activities, pain/discomfort, and depression/anxiety. These dimensions are rated using 5 levels indicating the number of problems in the given dimension [17,29]. This rating results in 3125 possible combinations, ranging from 11,111 (best health) to 55,555 (worst health) [30]. This can be converted into index values to calculate QALYs [31,32]. These index values are calculated by assuming 11,111 as a perfect health state and subtracting a particular value from '1' for every answer that indicates less than perfect health. These values were obtained from Versteegh et al. [33], which is the value set recommended by EuroQOL. The EQ-5D-5L has been validated for use in limb injury [34].

In addition to this questionnaire, participants completed a visual analogue scale (VAS) on which they indicated their overall health perception by scoring it between 100 (perfect health) and 0 (worst possible health); we recorded the average score [16]. Both the EQ-5D-5L and the VAS score measure the quality of life at the moment of administering the questionnaires.

Statistical analysis

Building and maintaining the database, calculating the results, and analysing descriptive statistics were all carried out using the most recent version of Microsoft Excel and IBM SPSS statistics 27. The 95% confidence intervals were calculated by means of bootstrapping, using 1000 random samples. A subgroup analysis was performed for gender and Myerson classification.

Results

Demographics

The present study included 214 patients: 126 were included in the randomized controlled trial, and 88 were only sent the questionnaires. A full overview of the patient demographics is presented in table 1.

The mean age in this group was 45.9 years (±1.17), and the group included 24 patients who were 67 years or older, which is the retirement age in the Netherlands. Most of the patients were female (n = 118, 55.1%). The body mass index (BMI) was divided into the following categories: <18.5 (n = 3), 18.5–24.9 (n = 88), 25–29.9 (n = 84), 30–34.9 (n = 24), 35–39.9 (n = 7), and ≥40 (n = 4). Data on BMI was missing for four patients. Fifty-two patients had comorbidities affecting one or multiple organic systems, the most prominent being cardiovascular, locomotor, neurological, and pulmonary comorbidities. Myerson class B2 fractures were the most common (n = 80), while Myerson class A fractures were also frequently found (n = 35). Other classifications were relatively evenly distributed. The Myerson classification was not assessed in 60 patients.

Costs

At baseline, 209 patients filled in the questionnaires. The total costs reported on both questionnaires plus the travelling costs were €2023.36 [± €530.75] per 3 months (see Table 2).

These costs can be extrapolated to 1 year by multiplying them by 4, giving a total of €8093.44 per year. Approximately half of the total costs could be attributed to productivity losses.

The results of the questionnaires at 12 weeks and 6 months showed

Table 1
Patient demographics.

n = 214		
Gender (%)	Male	96 (44.9%)
	Female	118 (55.1%)
Age; Mean (95% CI)		45.9 (±1.17)
BMI (%)	<18.5%	3 (1.4%)
	18.5 – 24.9	88 (41.1%)
	25 – 29.9	84 (39.2%)
	30 – 34.9	24 (11.2%)
	35 – 39.9	7 (3.3%)
	>40	4 (1.9%)
	Missing	4 (1.9%)
Comorbidity present (%)		52 (24.3%)
Myerson class (%)	A	35 (16.4%)
	B1	17 (7.9%)
	B2	80 (37.4%)
	C1	9 (4.2%)
	C2	13 (6.1%)
	Not assessed	60 (28.0%)

Table 2
Baseline costs.

	Costs per 3 months, mean (95% CI)
Healthcare costs	€991.01 (± €242.66)
Travelling costs	€15.77 (± €2.84)
Productivity losses	€1016.59 (± €360.96)
Total costs	€2023.36 (± €530.75)

that the mean total costs reported on the combined questionnaires for both follow-up moments were €17,083.64 [± €1634.68] (see Table 3).

The mean total healthcare costs reported by patients on the iMCQ were €3354.20 [± €1024.97]. The surgeries that patients underwent accounted for €2605.95 [± €302.40]. The mean travelling costs were €47.08 (± €4.82). The mean costs attributable to productivity losses were €11,239.31 (± €1282.14).

Quality of life

At baseline, 209 patients filled out the questionnaires, while five patients did not. At 3 months, only the patients who were included in the RCT were sent the questionnaires. Of these 127 patients, three did not fill in the questionnaire. At 6 months, 192 patients filled out the questionnaires. The mean index values were 0.449 [± 0.427] at baseline, 0.644 [± 0.400] at 3 months, and 0.737 [± 0.280] at 6 months. These index values, which were individually calculated, ranged from 1 (perfect health) to -0.391 (worst health). The mean VAS scores were 65.41 [± 2.61] at baseline, 72,36 [± 2.80] at 3 months, and 75.64 [± 2.12] at 6 months. A full overview of the scores in the EQ-5D-5L is provided in Table 4.

Subgroup analyses

A subgroup analysis was performed regarding gender. The total costs were €16,410.33 [± €2293.26] for males and €17,631.41 [± €2264.47] for females. Another subgroup analysis was performed for the Myerson classification (see Table 5).

Discussion

The aim of the present study was to accurately measure the monetary societal burden of disease, as well as the baseline quality of life, in patients with Lisfranc fractures.

Our study found somewhat higher costs than those reported in a study by Barnds et al., who found average healthcare costs of €3889.52 for ORIF and €3078.45 for PA [12]. Our study found the mean healthcare costs over the first 6 months to be €5960.15. Barnds et al. used health activities recorded in a retrospective database. It is possible that the difference with our findings can be explained by our use of the iMCQ, which may have a broader scope. In addition, inflation may have played a role in the difference, since the interval between the studies was 5 years. Albright et al. performed a cost-effectiveness analysis in which the

Table 3
Costs over the first 6 months of illness.

	12 weeks follow up, mean (95% CI)	6 months follow up, mean (95% CI)	Total costs, mean (95% CI)
Healthcare costs (iMCQ)	€2441.92 (± €678.87)	€912.28 (± €444.57)	€3354.20 (± €1024.97)
Healthcare costs (operation)	€2443.04 (± €275.31)	€162.92 (± €72.56)	€2605.95 (± €302.40)
Travelling costs	€30.58 (± €3.83)	€16.50 (± €2.27)	€47.08 (± €4.82)
Productivity losses	€8864.55 (± €965.94)	€2374.77 (± €617.14)	€11,239.31 (± €1282.14)
Total costs			€17,083.64 (± €1634.68)

Table 4
Results of EQ-5D-5L questionnaires at different timepoints.

	Baseline (Mean [±SD])	3 Months (Mean [±SD])	6 Months (Mean [±SD])
Mobility	3.87 [± 0.22]	2.74 [± 0.16]	2.27 [± 0.12]
Self-Care	2.21 [± 0.08]	1.31 [± 0.12]	1.17 [± 0.08]
Usual activities	3.48 [± 0.20]	2,65 [± 0.16]	2.05 [± 0.14]
Pain/Discomfort	2.61 [± 0.14]	2.53 [± 1.4]	2.29 [± 0.12]
Anxiety/Depression	1.82 [± 0.14]	1.62 [± 0.16]	1.51 [± 0.12]
Index value	0.449 [± 0.427]	0.644 [± 0.400]	0.737 [± 0.280]
VAS score	65.41 [± 2.61]	72,36 [± 2.80]	75.64 [± 2.12]

Table 5
Subgroup analysis of the Myerson classification.

Myerson classification	Total costs (95% CI)
Class A	€18,387.38 (± €4016.32)
Class B1	€18,934.11 (± €4755.78)
Class B2	€17,661.95 (± €3203.93)
Class C1	€12,535.15 (± €4565.47)
Class C2	€22,197.08 (± €6252.14)
Not assessed	€14,602.09 (± €2182.78)

costs were presented as a fraction per QALY gained, making these costs difficult to compare with our findings [11]. Furthermore, a study by De Boer et al. found the total healthcare costs of foot and ankle fractures in the Netherlands to be €6023 in elderly men and €10,949 in elderly women [10]. The difference with our findings could be explained by the relatively young population in our study.

We found that almost two thirds of the costs found in our study was attributable to productivity losses. To our knowledge, this study is the first to report on the societal costs of Lisfranc fractures. However, economic evaluations regarding calcaneal fractures indicate a significant influence of societal costs on the total costs [13–15]. These findings underline the importance of the societal perspective.

We measured the baseline costs covering the 3 months prior to the injury. The mean costs at baseline were €2023.36 over 3 months. The average monetary healthcare costs per citizen in the Netherlands were €5600 per year in 2019 [35], which corresponds to €6494.33 when indexed for inflation. Considering that productivity losses were not accounted for in the Dutch average, and approximately half of the baseline costs in the present study can be attributed to productivity losses, we can conclude that our study population had a relatively lower monetary burden of disease than the average Dutch patient. This indicates a relatively healthy population prior to the injury.

Lisfranc injuries were more common in women (55.1%) than in men (44.9%). This is consistent with the most recent epidemiologic literature regarding Lisfranc injuries by Stødle et al. [2]. Moreover, the mean age in our study population was 45.9 years, which appears to be relatively young compared to the mean age of 57.9 years in general fracture cases reported by Bergh et al. [36]. This could be attributable to a relatively young population being more active, which leads to more Lisfranc injuries. The most common Myerson classifications were A and B2.

The quality-of-life aspect of this study yielded an index value 0.449 at baseline and 0.737 at 6 months follow-up. The index value at baseline was relatively low, which is most obviously attributable to the injury. The index value rose over time and was higher at the 6-month follow-up. The mean index value for Dutch adults is 0.869 [33], so the mean index value in our population was lower, even at the 6-month follow-up. Although this indicates improvement in the quality of life after treatment for Lisfranc fractures, it still shows a significant impact on short- and long-term quality of life.

The present study has multiple limitations. Firstly, since we used patient-reported outcomes, the data was susceptible to errors. We encountered multiple answers that were outliers. In these cases, the

patient was contacted. If patients could not be reached, an estimation was made at the lowest reasonable value to avoid overestimation of costs. This could have influenced our results. Secondly, patients possibly reported lower healthcare use than would normally be required. For example, when comparing the reported use with the relevant protocol for follow-up, these two did not match for some patients. This may have led to our study finding relatively lower costs. Thirdly, we used the most recent Dutch costing manual, which was published in 2014 and supplied us with reference prices. This was the most accurate available pricing, and we indexed for inflation. Despite this, society and the healthcare system have evolved in the past decade, which may have influenced the accuracy of the reference prices we used. Fourthly, the productivity losses were measured using the friction costs method, which uses the mobility of the job market to estimate the time it takes to replace employees. At the time of writing, the job market is unstable and therefore it takes relatively long to find replacement staff. This might not be true in the future. Therefore, the costs incurred from productivity losses may be lower in a more stable job market.

Conclusion

The present study has yielded a description of the monetary burden of disease in Lisfranc injuries. We found results that were somewhat higher than those of the few existing studies. However, this was the first study to assess these costs from a societal perspective. Therefore, we believe more research is necessary into the societal burden of disease in Lisfranc injuries.

Combining the results gained from all three questionnaires and calculating the associated costs yields total monetary societal costs in the first 6 months after Lisfranc injury of €17,083.64 (\pm €1634.68). The mean baseline costs were €2023.36 (\pm €530.75), indicating a relatively healthy population. The mean index value was 0.449 at baseline and 0.737 at the 6-month follow-up.

Declaration of Competing Interest

The authors of this article have no competing interests to declare

Acknowledgements

The present study was funded by ZonMw

Appendix 1

Members of the BFF study group

- G.A.N.L. Stollenwerck, trauma surgeon, Alrijne Ziekenhuis, Leiderdorp
- P. Schormans, trauma surgeon, Amphia Ziekenhuis, Breda
- Dr. T. Schepers, trauma surgeon, Amsterdam Universitair Medisch Centrum, Amsterdam
- Dr. J.M. Hoogendoorn, trauma surgeon, Haaglanden Medisch Centrum, Den Haag
- Prof. M. Poeze, trauma surgeon and epidemiologist, Maastricht Universitair Medisch Centrum +, Maastricht
- N.A.C. van den Boom, PhD candidate, Maastricht Universitair Medisch Centrum +, Maastricht
- Dr. E. Hermans, trauma surgeon, Radboud Universitair Medisch Centrum, Nijmegen
- Dr. M. El Moumni, trauma surgeon, Universitair Medisch Centrum Groningen, Groningen
- Dr. H. Janzing, trauma surgeon, Viecuri Medisch Centrum, Venlo
- Dr. R. van Vugt, trauma surgeon, Zuyderland Medisch Centrum, Heerlen
- Dr. A.H. Van der Veen, trauma surgeon, Catharina Ziekenhuis, Eindhoven

- Dr. H.P. Theeuwes, trauma surgeon, Elisabeth TweeSteden Ziekenhuis, Tilburg
- Dr. C.H. Van der Vlies, trauma surgeon, Maasstad Ziekenhuis, Rotterdam
- Dr. K.A. Kolkman, trauma surgeon, Rijnstate Ziekenhuis, Arnhem

References

- [1] Book: Schünke M, Schulte E. Prometheus anatomische atlas: algemene anatomie en bewegingsapparaat. 4th ed. Houten: Bohn Stafleu van Loghum; 2016.
- [2] Stødle AH, Hvaal KH, Enger M, Brøgger H, Madsen JE, Ellingsen-Husebye E. Lisfranc injuries: incidence, mechanisms of injury and predictors of instability. *Foot Ankle Surg* 2020;26(5):535–40. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.fas.2019.06.002>.
- [3] Ponkilainen VT, Laine HJ, Mäenpää HM, Mattila VM, Haapasalo HH. Incidence and Characteristics of Midfoot Injuries. *Foot Ankle Int* 2019;40(1):105–12. <https://doi.org/10.1177/1071100718799741>.
- [4] Cassinelli SJ, Moss LK, Lee DC, Phillips J, Harris TG. Delayed open reduction internal fixation of missed, low-energy Lisfranc injuries. *Foot Ankle Int* 2016;37:1084–90.
- [5] Ly TV, Coetzee JC. Treatment of primarily ligamentous Lisfranc joint injuries: primary arthrodesis compared with open reduction and internal fixation: a prospective, randomized study. *J Bone Joint Surg Am* 2006;88:514–20.
- [6] Larg A, Moss JR. Cost of illness studies: a guide to critical evaluation. *Pharmacoeconomics* 2011;29(8):653–71. <https://doi.org/10.2165/11588380-000000000-00000>.
- [7] Behrens C, Henke KD. Cost of illness studies: no aid to decision making? Reply to Shiell et al. *Health Policy (New York)* 1988;10(2):137–41. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0168-8510\(88\)90002-4](https://doi.org/10.1016/0168-8510(88)90002-4).
- [8] Tarricone R. Cost-of-illness analysis: what room in health economics? *Health Policy (New York)* 2006;77(1):51–63. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.healthpol.2005.07.016>.
- [9] van den Boom N, van den Hurk AA, Kalmel P, Poeze M, Evers S. Economic evaluations in fracture research: an introduction with examples of foot fractures. *Injury* 2022;53(3):895–903. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.injury.2022.01.013>.
- [10] De Boer AS, Schepers T, Panneman MJ, Van Beeck EF, Van Lieshout EM. Health care consumption and costs due to foot and ankle injuries in the Netherlands, 1986–2010. *BMC Musculoskelet Disord* 2014;15(1):128. <https://doi.org/10.1186/1471-2474-15-128>.
- [11] Albright RH, Haller S, Klein E, Baker JR, Weil L, Weil LS, et al. Cost-effectiveness analysis of primary arthrodesis versus open reduction internal fixation for primarily ligamentous Lisfranc injuries. *J Foot Ankle Surg* 2018;57(2):325–31. <https://doi.org/10.1053/j.jfas.2017.10.016>.
- [12] Barns B, Tucker W, Morris B, Tarakemeh A, Schroepel JP, Mullen S, et al. Cost comparison and complication rate of Lisfranc injuries treated with open reduction internal fixation versus primary arthrodesis. *Injury* 2018;49(12):2318–21. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.injury.2018.10.002>.
- [13] Brauer CA, Manns BJ, Ko M, Donaldson C, Buckley R. An economic evaluation of operative compared with nonoperative management of displaced intra-articular calcaneal fractures. *J Bone Joint Surg* 2005;87(12):2741–9. <https://doi.org/10.2106/jbjs.e.00166>.
- [14] Clement RC, Lang PJ, Pettett BJ, Overman RA, Ostrum RF, Tennant JN, Sanders II/III calcaneus fractures in laborers: a cost-effectiveness analysis and call for effectiveness research. *J Orthop Trauma* 2017;31(6):299–304. <https://doi.org/10.1097/BOT.0000000000000813>.
- [15] Albin SR, Bellows BK, Van Boerum DH, Hunter S, Koppenhaver SL, Nelson RE, et al. Cost-effectiveness of operative versus nonoperative management of patients with intra-articular calcaneal fractures. *J Orthop Trauma* 2020;34(7):382–8. <https://doi.org/10.1097/bot.0000000000001731>.
- [16] Van den Boom NAC, Stollenwerck GANL, Evers SMAA, Poeze M. Effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of primary arthrodesis versus open reduction and internal fixation in patients with Lisfranc fracture instability (The BFF Study) study protocol for a multicenter randomized controlled trial. *BMC Surg* 2021;21:323. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12893-021-01320-1>.
- [17] EuroQol. About the EuroQol EQ-5D-5L. <https://euroqol.org/eq-5d-instruments/e-q-5d-5l-about/>.
- [18] Myerson MS, Fisher RT, Burgess AR, Kenzora JE. Fracture dislocations of the tarsometatarsal joints: end results correlated with pathology and treatment. *Foot Ankle* 1986;6(5):225–42. <https://doi.org/10.1177/107110078600600504>.
- [19] Rajapakse B, Edwards A, Hong TA. Single surgeon's experience of treatment of Lisfranc joint injuries. *Injury* 2006;37(9):914–21. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.injury.2005.12.003>.
- [20] Kanters TA, Bouwmans CAM, van der Linden N, Tan SS, Hakkaart-van Roijen L. Update of the Dutch manual for costing studies in health care. *PLoS ONE* 2017;12(11). <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0187477>.
- [21] Book: Drummond M, Sculpher MJ, Claxton K, Stoddart GL, Torrance GW. *Methods for the economic evaluation of health care programmes*. Oxford University Press; 2015.
- [22] Institute for Medical Technology Assessment, iMTA. iMTA Medical Consumption Questionnaire (iMCQ). 2019. <https://www.imta.nl/questionnaires/>.
- [23] Institute for Medical Technology Assessment, iMTA. iMTA Productivity Cost Questionnaire (iPCQ). 2019. <https://www.imta.nl/questionnaires/>.
- [24] Bouwmans C, Krol M, Severens H, Koopmanschap M, Brouwer W, Hakkaart-van Roijen L. The iMTA productivity cost questionnaire: a standardized instrument for

- measuring and valuing health-related productivity losses. *Value Health* 2015;18(6):753–8. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jval.2015.05.009>.
- [25] Hakkaart-van Roijen L, Van der Linden N, Bouwmans C, Kanters T, Kostenhandleiding Tan SS. Methodologie van kostenonderzoek en referentieprijzen voor economische evaluaties in de gezondheidszorg. In opdracht van Zorginstituut Nederland. Actualised version 2015. <https://www.zorginstituutnederland.nl/binaries/zinl/documenten/publicatie/2016/02/29/richtlijn-voor-het-uitvoeren-van-economische-evaluaties-in-de-gezondheidszorg/Richtlijn%2Bvoor%2Bhet%2Buitvoeren%2Bvan%2Beconomische%2Bevaluaties%2Bin%2Bde%2Bgezondheidszorg%2B%28verdiepingsmodules%29.pdf>.
- [26] Dutch healthcare institute. Costs of medication. 2022. <https://www.medicijnkosten.nl>.
- [27] Centre for Disease Control. HRQOL Concepts. CDC. HRQOL. 2018.
- [28] Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Measuring healthy days: population assessment of health-related quality of life. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, Georgia 2000.
- [29] EuroQol. Valuation of the EQ-5D-5L questionnaire. 2021. <https://euroqol.org/eq-5d-instruments/eq-5d-5l-about/valuation-standard-value-sets/>.
- [30] McCaffrey N, Kaambwa B, Currow DC, Ratcliffe J. Health-related quality of life measured using the EQ-5D-5L: south Australian population norms. *Health Qual Life Outcomes* 2016;14(1):133. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12955-016-0537-0>.
- [31] Prieto L, Sacristán JA. Problems and solutions in calculating quality-adjusted life years (QALYs). *Health Qual Life Outcomes* 2003;1(1):80. <https://doi.org/10.1186/1477-7525-1-80>.
- [32] Weinstein MC, Torrance G, McGuire A. QALYs: the Basics. *Value in Health* 2009;12:S5–9. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1524-4733.2009.00515.x>.
- [33] Versteegh MM, Vermeulen KM, Evers SMAA, de Wit GA, Prenger R, Stolk EA. Dutch tariff for the five-level version of EQ-5D. *Value Health* 2016;19(4):343–52. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jval.2016.01.003>.
- [34] Hung MC, Lu WS, Chen SS, Hou WH, Hsieh CL, Wang JD. Validation of the EQ-5D in patients with traumatic limb injury. *J Occup Rehabil* 2014;25(2):387–93. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s10926-014-9547-0>.
- [35] Dutch ministry of public health and care: healthcare costs 2019. <https://www.vzinfo.nl/kosten-van-ziekten/samenvatting>.
- [36] Bergh C, Wennergren D, Möller M, Brisby H. Fracture incidence in adults in relation to age and gender: a study of 27,169 fractures in the Swedish Fracture Register in a well-defined catchment area. *PLoS ONE* 2020;15(12):e0244291. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0244291>.